

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 349

EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY ORDER TO SUSPEND ZONING PROVISIONS TO FACILITATE RECONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENHANCED FLOOD RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

June 15, 2013

WHEREAS, Executive Order 336, issued May 26, 2013, contains a proclamation extending a state of emergency in the City of New York, and such proclamation remains in effect for a period not to exceed thirty days or until rescinded, whichever occurs first; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2012, the Governor issued a Declaration of Emergency for all counties in the State of New York, including the City of New York and contiguous counties, and on April 24, 2013 extended such Declaration for certain counties including the City of New York, and such declaration remains in effect for 90 days;

WHEREAS, Executive Order 233, issued February 5, 2013, contains an emergency order to suspend zoning provisions to facilitate reconstruction in accordance with enhanced flood resistant construction standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered:

§ 1. The emergency order to suspend zoning provisions to facilitate reconstruction in accordance with enhanced flood resistant construction standards set forth in Executive Order 233 is hereby extended for five days.

§ 2. This Order shall take effect immediately. It shall remain in effect for five (5) days unless it is terminated or modified at an earlier date.

nrill

Michael R. Bloomberg Mayor